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Honorable Carl E. Chamblee, Jr.

Municipal Judge

Trussville Municipal Court

Post Office Box 159

Trussville, Alabama  35173

Municipal Judges – Municipal Courts – Motor Vehicles Tags - Jefferson County

Newly acquired new or used vehicles may be operated on public roads and highways during the ten-day grace period.  Two-, three-, and four-wheeled motor vehicles are subject to the same licensing and registra​tion requirements and exemptions.  The ten-day grace period does not apply to licensed motor vehicle deal​ers as they are exempt from licens​ing and registration requirements of motor vehicles held in inventory.

Dear Judge Chamblee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1.  May the city issue valid traffic citations to all motor vehicles “newly acquired” during the first ten days following the bill of sale date for violating section 32-6-51 of the Code of Ala​bama?


2.  When there appear to be two differing Attorney General’s opinions, which one should the city follow as being authoritative?


3.  Does the ten-day grace period set out in section 32-6-65 of the Code of Alabama apply to newly acquired used vehicles, as well as newly acquired new vehicles?


4.  Should the city treat two- and three-wheeled vehicles differently from four-wheeled vehicles?


5. What is the purpose and effect of “Dealer and Dealer Transit” tags, issued pursuant to section 40-12-264 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has previously held that section 32-6-61 of the Code of Alabama supersedes all preexisting laws relating to the period of time that a new owner of a motor vehicle must obtain an Alabama motor vehicle license plate.  Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Larry Prince, Tax Assessor, Franklin County, dated June 2, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00221.  Sec​tion 32-6-61 of the Code provides:


All persons who acquire a motor vehicle which is located in this state and required to be registered in this state, with the exception of licensed motor vehicle dealers who purchase a vehicle for resale, shall within ten calendar days from the date of purchase reregister the vehicle with the probate judge or other county official authorized and required by law to issue license plates.

ALA. CODE § 32-6-61 (1999).


Specifically, section 32-6-51 of the Code of Alabama is superseded and does not prevent the owner of a newly acquired motor vehicle from operating the vehicle during the ten-day period mentioned in section 32-6-61.  ALA. CODE § 32-6-51 (1999).  Therefore, the city may not issue valid traffic citations to all motor vehicles “newly acquired” during the first ten days following the bill of sale date.


Although two Attorney General’s opinions may seem to conflict, both are authoritative unless one has been specifically overruled by the Attorney General.


Section 32-6-61 only refers to persons who acquire a motor vehicle.  There is no distinction between a new or used vehicle for the purposes of this statute.  Section 40-12-264 provides a ten-day grace period for a pur​chaser of a new or used motor vehicle to obtain a license tag.  ALA. CODE § 40-12-264 (1998).


This Office has previously held that three-wheeled self-propelled vehicles are considered vehicles that fall within the definition of the term “motorcycle.”  Opinion to the Honorable Luke Cooley, Houston County Judge of Probate, dated May 19, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00222.  Section 40-12-240(6) of the Code provides the definition of “motor vehicle,” and “motorcycle” is a subsection of the definition of “motor vehicle.”  Two-, three- and four-wheeled motor vehicles are all subject to state licensing and registration requirements.  All owners of newly acquired two-, three-, and four-wheeled vehicles are entitled to a ten-day grace period.


Section 40-12-260(a)(4)(c) of the Code of Alabama provides an exemption to the license and registration requirements for licensed motor vehicle dealers.  The exemption states:


Licensed motor vehicle dealers shall not be required to register vehicles in the name of the dealership held for resale.  The dealership shall register any motor vehicle and purchase an Ala​bama license plate of the proper classification for any motor vehicle purchased, leased, or other​wise withdrawn from dealer inventory for pri​vate, personal, or business use by any person, including any of the dealership employees.

ALA. CODE § 40-12-260(a)(4)(c) (1998).


It is the opinion of this Office that the purpose of this statute is to allow motor vehicle dealers to sustain an inventory free of license and registration fees as those are properly assessed to the purchaser.  The vehicles in inventory are to be used only in transport and not for personal or business use.  Licensed motor vehicle dealers may obtain dealer tags that allow vehicles in inventory to be used, in certain circumstances, on public roads and highways.  Opinion to the Honorable Jack Venable, Member, House of Representatives, dated June 28, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-209.

CONCLUSION


Newly acquired new or used vehicles may be operated on public roads and highways during the ten-day grace period.  Two-, three- and four-wheeled motor vehicles are subject to the same licensing and regis​tration requirements and exemptions.  The ten-day grace period does not apply to licensed motor vehicle dealers as they are exempt from licensing and registration requirements of motor vehicles held in inventory.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/RCG
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